

New Issue: MOODY'S ASSIGNS MIG 1 RATINGS TO LOS ANGELES COUNTY'S, CA TAX AND REVENUE ANTICIPATION NOTES, SERIES A, SERIES B, AND SERIES C

Global Credit Research - 10 Jun 2011

APPROXIMATELY \$1.5 BILLION IN DEBT AFFECTED

County CA

Moody's Rating

ISSUE2011-2012 Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes, Series A MIG 1

Sale Amount \$400,000,000 Expected Sale Date 06/16/11

Rating Description Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes

2011-2012 Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes, Series B MIG 1

Sale Amount \$600,000,000 Expected Sale Date 06/16/11

Rating Description Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes

2011-2012 Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes, Series C MIG 1

Sale Amount \$500,000,000 Expected Sale Date 06/16/11

Rating Description Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes

Opinion

NEW YORK, Jun 10, 2011 -- Moody's Investors Service has assigned MIG 1 ratings to Los Angeles County's combined \$1.5 billion issue of 2011-12 Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes, Series A, Series B, Series C. The Notes are being issued to fund the County's cash flow needs and are secured by a pledge of unrestricted, fiscal 2012 general fund receipts. Series A, (\$400 million) is expected to mature at the end of February,2012; Series B, (\$600 million) at the end of March,2012; and Series C, (\$500 million) at the end April, 2012.

RATING RATIONALE

The key credit strengths reflected in the rating include the early setting aside with a third party trustee of funds for Note repayment, the robust coverage levels during the months of the set-asides by receipts in those months, the manageable size of the Note relative to estimated 2012 receipts. Also key to the ratings is the relatively long history of conservative projections wherein actual year- end cash balances exceed projections and, critically, a significant amount of readily accessible alternate liquidity.

The key credit weakness is the negative position in which the County's general fund is projected to finds itself at the end of 2012. However, this weakness is mitigated by the abundance of the County's available liquidity outside of the cash flows, which is available to be drawn upon and not repaid until the following year. Also reflected in the rating are the County's still strong overall financial position, a proposed budget based on reasonable assumptions, and the Board's demonstrated willingness to make significant program cuts when necessary to maintain balanced operations.

The County still faces a number of notable long-term challenges, particularly in the health department, but these do

not affect the credit quality of its Note issues for the upcoming fiscal year. The County's budget takes into account the State's Approved Budget and its May revisions whose combined effect on the County in fiscal 2012 is easily manageable. In 2011 the County was able to keep the net County cost of the state budget cuts to essentially zero as it maintained the practice of not backfilling any programs which were affected by state funding cuts. We believe that such budgetary discipline would be helpful in minimizing the erosion of the County's cash position, as the estimated cash drawdown in the current year and the projected drawdown in 2012 indicate depletion of general fund cash. In fact, the current rating relies heavily on the County's cash resources which are excluded from the cash flows but are available for short term borrowing.

COUNTY'S OVERALL LIQUIDITY IS SIGNIFICANTLY WEAKER ALTHOUGH SUFFICIENT FOR THE CURRENT RATINGS

After an extended period of cash surpluses in its general fund, the County's general fund cash position peaked in 2007 with an ending balance of \$1.9 billion or 13.2% of receipts. Despite cash draw-downs in 2008, 2009, and 2010, year-end cash positions remained well above 5% of receipts through 2009 and stood at still strong 4.7% in 2010. And as a note of the inherent conservative nature of the County's projections, these ending balances were always significantly higher than the projected levels. In the current fiscal year the County's cash position appears to be headed for a precipitous drop, aggravated by loans from the general fund to the hospital system. The current projections, which reflect actual results through April 2011, show a cash decrease of \$527 million for the year, driven in part by an elevated level of loans to the hospital system. This substantial cash support of the hospital system is necessitated by delays from the state of reimbursements to the hospitals. Despite this large blow to the County's general fund liquidity, the projected June 30, 2011 cash balance is estimated at \$200 million or 1.2% of receipts, which is higher than the previously projected ending balance of negative \$443 million or -3.0% of receipts. Also, the total cash decline of \$527 million is \$134 million less than the initially projected drawdown of \$665 million, the starting cash position for 2011 was \$504 million higher than previously projected, which led to the year ending estimate that is \$643 million higher than projected.

The better than estimated result, even with the extraordinarily large loans to the hospital system, underscores the County's inherent conservatism in cash flow projections. The County has outperformed projections consistently in recent years. This conservatism may already be evident in the current fiscal 2011 cash flows which include actual results through April, with estimates for May and June. Actual result for May is significantly better than the estimated May balance shown on the current cash flow, and the year-end cash balance will probably exceed the estimated figure of \$200 million by a substantial amount.

Overall, total receipts for fiscal 2012, are projected to be \$696 million more in than in 2011, but this includes \$221 million in net draws on alternate liquidity. Total disbursements are estimated to be \$366 million higher, to combine for a net improvement of \$330 million over 2011, or a cash decline of \$195 million compared to \$526 million in 2011. However, since most of the improvement in the net cash is due to intrafund borrowing, the projected cash decline in 2012 is only marginally better than the actual cash decline in 2011.

Significant assumptions in the 2012 cash flow include 1.0% increase in property tax receipts, which may be conservative, \$269 million increase in welfare advances and \$78 million increase in intergovernmental receipts which reflects 5.0% higher sales tax receipts of the state. On the expenditure side, welfare warrants are expected to increase by \$214 million or 7.9%, and salaries and benefits are expected to increase by \$143 million, or 2.0%. If these results are not achieved, the County asserts that it would make cuts in other areas. It is notable that while the County has eliminated nearly three thousand positions in recent years, there have been no actual lay-offs or furloughs.

While the County's general fund cash position has suffered in recent years, its overall financial health has remained generally strong on GAAP basis. The audited 2010 general fund balance stood at \$3.0 billion or 21.6% of revenues. Despite the significant decline in cash, the 2012 general fund balance is estimated at \$2.5 billion or closer to 17.5% of revenues.

AMPLE COURT-VALIDATED ALTERNATE LIQUIDITY

As the current projections stand, the County estimates a substantial, but decreasing cash deficit at fiscal year- end 2012 without draws on its alternate liquidity. The projected ending balance of just \$5 million is after a borrowing of \$221 million from sources outside the general fund. Without this draw, the ending balance would be a negative 1.2% of receipts. Although this negative cash position is highly unusual, between 1991 and 1998 and the County repeated relied on its alternate liquidity for cash support. The funds identified by the County for such support were challenged

in court and the County prevailed. The estimated alternate liquidity balance for June 2012 is \$1.39 billion, which would exceed the deficit by a margin of \$1.17 billion and equal 7.2% of projected 2012 receipts.

The County estimates that a substantial portion of the identified alternate liquidity is comprised of funds that are held in trusts prior to transfer to the general fund. For example, for the 2011-12 year end, the estimated amount of these general fund bound funds is greater than \$450 million, which would more than offset the estimated deficit of \$216 million. In fact the County estimates that if such general fund bound funds were included in the cash flows, the projections would show no monthly deficits.

EARLY SET-ASIDE WITH A TRUSTEE AND STRONG COVERAGE DURING SET-ASIDE MONTHS

The County's Note issues are manageable at 9.3% of projected fiscal 2012 receipts. While the end-of year balances are important to assess the County's overall cash position for the year, also important for our analysis is the cash performance in months when the funds for Note repayment are set aside. The 2012 cash flows indicate the following schedule for setting aside funds for Note repayment: December, 2011, \$549 million; January, 2012, \$450 million; February, 2012, \$150 million; March, 2012, \$75 million and April, 2012, \$300 million. The weighted average for these set asides is a very early 4.6 months prior to the end of the fiscal year. However, the notes will be issued as three separate series with maturates on February 29, March 30, and June 29, 2012. For the February maturity the funds will be with the trustee by December, 2011. For the March maturity, the funds will be with the trustee by February, 2012. Funds for the final, June Maturity, the funds will be with the trustee by April, 2012. Therefore, the Trustee is expected to have the funds in full no less than nearly two months prior to maturity of the notes. Also importantly as the TRANs have first claim on unrestricted revenues of the County, coverage ratios with general fund receipt in these months ranges from 5.0x in December to 12.3x in March.

KEY STATISTICS

Projected Amount Borrowed as % of Receipts, FY 2012: 9.3%

Actual Ending Cash as% of Receipts, FY 2010: 4.7%

Projected Ending Cash as% of Receipts, FY 2011: 1.2%

Projected Ending Cash as% of Receipts, without alternate liquidity, FY 2012: -1.2% (excluding projected interfund borrowing of \$221 million)

Alternate Liquidity Projected at 6/30/11: \$1.39 billion

Alternate Liquidity % of FY 2012 receipts: 7.2%

Pledged Set-Aside timing (months before June): 4.6 months

The principal methodology used in this rating was Short-Term Cash Flow Notes published in May 2007.

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

Information sources used to prepare the credit rating are the following: parties involved in the ratings, parties not involved in the ratings and public information.

Moody's Investors Service considers the quality of information available on the credit satisfactory for the purposes of assigning a credit rating.

Moody's adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, Moody's is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process.

Please see ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on Moodys.com for the last rating action and the rating history.

The date on which some Credit Ratings were first released goes back to a time before Moody's Investors Service's Credit Ratings were fully digitized and accurate data may not be available. Consequently, Moody's Investors Service provides a date that it believes is the most reliable and accurate based on the information that is available to it. Please see the ratings disclosure page on our website www.moodys.com for further information.

Please see the Credit Policy page on Moodys.com for the methodologies used in determining ratings, further information on the meaning of each rating category and the definition of default and recovery.

Analysts

Kevork Khrimian Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Eric Hoffmann
Backup Analyst
Public Finance Group
Moody's Investors Service

Contacts

Journalists: (212) 553-0376 Research Clients: (212) 553-1653

Moody's Investors Service 250 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10007 USA



© 2012 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit

commitments, or debt or debt-like securities. In such a case, "MIS" in the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MJKK". MJKK is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.